Water Service Corporation of Kentucky
Case No. 2012-00133
Commission Staff’s First Set of Information Requests

32. a Describe the internal standards and policies of Utilities and Water Service
regarding service reliability and quality of its water utility operations.
b. Provide all written standards or policies related to service quality and

reliability of water utility operations.

Responses:

a. WSCK is committed to providing our customers with safe and reliable
drinking water that meets or exceeds all state and federal Safe Drinking Water Act rules and
regulations. We employ a highly trained, professional staff who hold certifications issued by the
Commonwealth of Kentucky and take ownership in daily operations to provide complete
customer satisfaction. WSCK is diligent in meeting all local, state and federal regulations.

b. As part of our goals and standards in providing safe and reliable service to
our customers and to ensure they are provided with the best possible service, WSCK has the
following plans in place. These plans have been reviewed in detail by the Division of Water,
Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection, and were developed in
accordance with guidelines established by the State, to ensure the safe and reliable service to our
customers while protecting the environment. The following standards or policies are attached.

1) Vulnerability Assessment

2) Emergency Response Plan

3) Water Treatment Plant Preventive Maintenance

4) Leak Detection Program

5) Water Shortage Advisory and Water Shortage Response Plan

6) Supply Contamination Response Plan
7) Contingency Plan (Source Water and Wellhead Protection)
8) Groundwater Protection Plan

9) Best Management Practice

Personal information and information for which the disclosure would have a
reasonable likelihood of threatening public safety by exposing vulnerability or preventing,
protecting against, mitigating, or responding to a terrorist act have been redacted. This
information is not relevant to the case presently before the Commission.

Witness — Steve Lubertozzi






Securing America's Drinking Water

A Report Outlining our Security & Emergency
Management Systems

System Information

PWS ID: KY0070282

Water Station Name: Water Service Corporation of Kentucky
County Served: Bell

Population: 17400

Contact Name: James Leonard
Address: Po Box 818

City:  Middlesboro
State: KY Zip: 40965

Phone: 606-248-5730
Fax: 606-248-5736

Emergency Contact Information

Contact Name: James Leonard
Daytime Phone:  606-248-57807 /755
Emergency Phone: 276-445

Cell Phone: 606-269-

Fax Number: _ 606.243.5736 S
Emergency Emait: I
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Inventory -
For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky -

The inventory listed below itemizes all critical equipment, customers, and redundancy items.

Name/identification |  Description/Location | Priorit

Surface Water

Buildings Raw Water Pump Station_ _ Medium

Buildings Filter Building. Main plant. Contains filters, chemical treatment Medium
process, laboratory, office area, control
panels, pipe gallery.Located in main
plant on Lake Hill Rd.

Buildings Chemical feed & storage building. Building where chemicals, including Medium
polymer, calcium hypochlorite, lime and
alum are stored and fed.Located in main
plant on Lake Hill Rd.

Buildings Flocculator Room Building This building contains the flocculator Low
motor and a general workshop area.

Buildings Wood Shed Storage building. This building is a small wood structure Low
that is used primarily for storage of
grass cutting equipment and other misc.

items.
Pumps Raw water pump #1 & #2 High
Pumps #3 Raw water pump. Medium
Pumps 3 Low Service Can Pumps. Medium
Treatment Chemical feed pumps / LMI brand. High pressure variable rate chemical Medium
Equipment feed pumps used for chemical injection

process.
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The inventory listed below itemizes all critical equipment, customers, and redundancy items.

Chemicals and Inorganic phosephate / 50 Ib pails. Sequesters iron and serves as a Low
Storage corrosion inhibitor in the distribution
system.Located in the Filter Building
Chemicals and Hydro-flourosalicic acid / 55 gallon Used for adding flouride to the finished Low
Storage drums water.Located in the Filter Building.
Chemicals and 12.5% Sodium Hypochlorite solution / 55 Used for the final disinfection process Medium
Storage gal. drums for finished water.Located in the Filter
Buiiding.
Lab Chemicals Various small quantities of testing Tests include; alkalinity, hardness, pH, Low
reagents used in testing water turbidity, fluoride, chlorine, phosphate,
paramefrs. manganese, iron.
Storage Tanks Two above ground water storage tanks High
Primary Power Kentucky Utilities. The primary supplier of electric power to Low
the region.Located in Pineville,
Kentucky.
Pipes 87 miles of disfribution watermain. The watermains range in size from one Low
inch to 24 inches in diameter.Mains are
contructed of iron, PVC, andgalvanized
steel.All mains run within the city of
Middlesboro.
Valves There are 3,000 valves associated with Valve types are primarily gate valves Medium
this water system. and butterfly valves.Many valves are
located in the water treatment plant
although a majority are stratigicaily
located throughout the distribution
system.
Appurtenances 271 Fire hydrants. / 4 and 6 inch The hydrants are located throughout the Medium
(e.g. Flush distribution system for effective fire
Hydrants) fighting and flushing purposes.
Other Vuinerable Backflow devices There are many backflow devices such Medium
Points as Double backflow preventers and
Reduced Pressure Zone backflow
preventers at all connections that
require them.
Buildings The Main Office Middiesboro Customer service, operations, Low

headquarters.

accounting, system
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inventory

For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky
The inventory listed below itemizes all eritical equipment, customers, and redundancy items.

fittings are warehoused for emergency
repairs to the distribution system.

 Component | Name / Identification - Description / Location Priority
several service vehicle radios. communicating with distribution system
personnel and is located at the Main
Office. The distribution service vehicles
are equipped with service radios.
Hospitals Appalachian Regional Hospital Full service hospital with emergency Medium
treatment.3600 WestCumberiand
Ave.Middlesboro, KY
Schools East End Intermediate SchoolWest End 502 Ashebury Ave.3400 West Low
Primary SchoolMiddlesboro Middle Cumberland Ave.4404 West Cumberiand
SchoolMiddiesboro High Ave.4404 West cumberland
SchoolGateway Christian SchooiSt. Ave.Binghamtown-North 25th St.116
Julian’s catholic SchoolChristian East Chester Ave.1507 Exeter Ave.West
Academy day careOld Yeliow Creek Cumberland Ave.1300 Chichester Ave.
Elementary SchoolSoutheast
Community College
Waste Water Middiesboro WWTP 3 mgd treatment plant serving the city of Low
Treatment Plants Middlesboro.Located on US#25E,
Middlesboro,KY
Food/Beverage Cumberiand Gap ProvisionsCoca-Cola Meat Processing Plant / S.23rd St.Soft Medium
Processing Bottling Company drink Manufacturer/ 1320 East
Plants Cumberland Ave.
Nursing Homes Middlesboro Health Care 235 New Wilson Lane504 South 24th Medium
FacilityGenerations Center Street.
Prisons and Middlesboro Group Home Residence for juvenile boys106 Low
Other Edgewood Road.
Institutions
Spare Pumps Spare Pumps High
Spare Parts Spare Parts Spare parts including pipes, valves, and High
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System Information

PWS ID: KY0070282
. Water Station Name:  Water Service Corporation of Kentucky
Town Served: Middlesboro
Population: 17400
Number of Service Connections: 5,800
System Owner: Utilities, Inc.

Person Responsible for Maintaining Contact List
Name: James Leonard
Title: Regional Manager
Phone: 606-248-5730

Telephone and Contact

Contact Name: James Leonard
Daytime Phone: 606-248-5730
Emergency Phone: 276-445 I}
Cell Phone:  606-265 i}

Fax Number: 606-248-5736

Emergency Email: jamesi@leysccess nat
JF /cé ‘N‘S\/L{C—Q) Cx . ot e, LY
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For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky

 Title

Notiﬁcation lContaqtﬂinformation

- Name

Day Phone

Night Phone

Email

Fire Department

Tim Wilder / Fire Chief

606-248-4683

606-242-2332

No Email Provided

Police Department

Jeff Sharp / Police Chief

606-248-3636

same

No Email Provided

FBI Field Office

Scott Barker / Area Manager

606-878-8922

same -

FBl.gov

Emergency Medical Service

Tim Wilder / Fire Chief

606-248-4683

606-242-2332

No Email Provided

Local Heaith Department Tim Good / Manager 606-248-7227 |606-243 ] No Emai Provided
National Spill Response ! ’
Cr o NRC 800-424-8802 {same EPA.gov

State Spill Hotline Keith Grubb / DOW 606-878-0157 [800-928-2380 [No Email Provided

Local Hazmat Team (if any)

Tim Wilder / Fire Chief

606-248-4683

606-242-2332

No Email Provided

Local / Regional Laboratory Fouser Environmentai Serv. [859-873-6211 {same No Email Provided
wy Ml Pl atee o
Water System Operators Gary mills / Chief Plant Oper |606-248-2306 606-54- No Email Provided

Water System Operators

Greg Bart - pOI115y

bx »'(s-.

€ bo HPU Wate,
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For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky

Local Notification

~ Title

Name _

Day Phone.

Night Phone|

_ Email

Government Officials

il 1 Mayor

606-248-4575

606-243 I}

belicountyworks.com

Emergency Planning

Committee Tim Radar / Emerg. Dir. 606-337-1012 606—337- No Email Provided
Hospitals Gene Faile | ARH Admin.  [606-242-1100 {606-24Jff] |No Email Provided
Pharmacy Kroger Pharmacy 606-248-2093 |same No Emaii Provided
Nursing Homes Alice Maddox / Manager 606-248-0925 606-248- No Email Provided
Nursing Homes Generations / Manager 606-248-1540 |same No Email Provided
Schools Darryl Wilder / Superint'd. 606-248-5040 606-24(- No Email Provided
Schools Gateway Christian 606-248-6066 Jsame No Email Provided
Schools Julian’s Catholic School 606-248-2068 |same No Email Provided

Local Hazmat Team (if any)

Tim Wiider [ Fire Chief

606-248-4683

606-242-2332

No Email Provided

Local / Regional Laboratory Fouser Environmental 859-873-6211 |same No Email Provided
153 99-91/ g
Water System Operators mm 606:1{6.‘35..’2 606-248 02" 5&66'0 HEuli vroder,

67l

Water System Operators

Gary Mills / Chief Plant Op.

606-248-2306

S 9D
606-542
24

g mMillr D wi Wnfe, cge
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For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky

\

Sewice / RepairNotiﬁcation

Title . Name Day Phone [Night Phone " Email
Electrician Jo‘han{fpa@sghk ethie - —2’:%63 o same No Email Provided
. S92
Electric Utility Company Danny Morrison / Mgr. 800-981-0600 |same No Email Provided
Gas Utility Company Clyde Russell / Manager  |606-248-1845 [800-42JJJl] [No Email Provided
Sewer Utility Company Jim Anderson / Manager 606-248-5240 606-24- No Email Provided
Telephone Utility Company Bell South 800-252-0803 888-421- bellsouth.com
Plumber Paul Price / Owner 423-869-8530 |same No Email Provided
Pump Specialist Ronnie Eaton / Reynolds 502-585-1241 502523- No Email Provided
"Dig Safe"” or Local Equivalent |KY Underground Protecfion |800-752-6007 }same kyunderground.com
s e Bob Green / Owner 606-248-1110 606-24Jff] |No Email Provided
Power Génerator Rentals Kenneth Wiison / Owner 606-248-2886 606-248- No Email Provided
Portable Fencing Rentals Roy Yonts /{ Manager 800-274-7207 423—869- No Email Provided
Equipment Repairman Jim Dotson / Owner 606-248-1690 606-248- No Emait Provided
Bottled Water Service Doug Michael / Manager 606-248-2660 606-24- cocacola.com
Bylk Water Hauler Doug Michae! / Manager 606-248-2660 606—248- cocacola.com
Pump Supplier Allied Pump Rentals 877-987-8677 |same No Email Provided
Pipe Sﬁupplier Jim Baker / Rep. 800-999-2126 606-30- No Email Provided
Chemical Supplier Kathey Switow / Rep. 888-877-1568 |865-2500 ] |No Email Provided
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State N»otification )

Titte | Name | Day Phone |Night Phone{ =~ Email -
RS::L’;Q L SR Keith Grubb / Manager 606-873-0157 |800-928-2380 |No Email Provided
Dept. of Env. Protection Donna Marlin / Manager 502-664-2410 {800-928-2380 jNo Email Provided
Department of Heaith Tim Good / Manager 606-248-7227 606—337- No Email Providgd
Emergency Mgmt. Agency %Lfl iicﬂtg}/ 606-337. 606—337? No Email Provided
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For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky

Media Notification

- Title "~ Name Day Phone |Night Phone] . .. Email "=
Water System Spokesperson |James Leonard / Reg Mgr  |606-248-5730 |27644ilil] | i €pstard@uiwatcc, com
Newpaper - Local Pat Cheek / Daily News 606-248-1010 . 276-861- dailynews@wwgap.net
Newspaper - Regional / State |Lexington-Herald Leader  [800-950-6397 [859-231-3200 'r’_fmegk’“@“era:'d'eade
Radio William Bingham / WMIK 606-248-5842 606-24- No Email Provided
Radio WEXY 606-248-1530 |606-248-1574 |[No Email Provided
Radio WXJB 606-248-0001 [423-869-2266 |[No Email Provided
Television WBIR / Knoxville, TN 865-637-1010 }865-637-1272 JWBIR.com
Television WYMT / Middlesboro/Hazard |606-248-6702 |606-248-6757 |No Email Provided
Television WTVQ / Lexington, KY 859-299-3636 {same WTvVQ.com

this report was generated using the software SEmSﬂ




otification

For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky

\

Employees Notification
Y. - Title ” . Name Day Phone |Night Phone| = Email
JY [conad @ A 1wl phe cur”
Regional Manager James Leonard 606-248-5730 276449} »i%‘r‘;mslékyacéessmef

LoC 27
606-542 No Emaif Provided

Chief Water Plant Operator Gary Mills 606-248-2306

Distribution Operator Greg Bolt 606-269-1508 |606-244fll] [No Email Provided
Distribution Operator Mike Partin 606-248-5730 {423-86} {No Email Provided
Water Plant Operator ' m:x{(’; _}ga?:ﬁ‘ A ’iﬁf?:! 606-244JJi] |No Email Provided
Water Plant Operator Harvey Johnson 606-248-2306 606-24- No Email Provided
Gtfice-Manager————— 6062255750 [cos-2 i o Emeit-Reoukded
WWW 80641770

Meter Reader 8@’&" Sﬁf’t‘e‘ﬁl/ 606-25-5730 {606- ‘P?ﬂ. No Email Provided
Meter Reader James Onkst 606-248-5730 606—24- No Email Provided
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Chain of Command

internal Chainpf Command

For Water Service Corporation of Kentucky

| - Order

__Name [ DayPhone [NightPhone]  Email |
¥ eonged B o Ik C o
James Leonard 606-248-5730  |276-449 1} amesi@ky -
;Gt«'-»eﬂ Bo [+ ‘ {wﬁtw-qf‘ny sos2aclMl | JCho (+ Uivatrcoun
Gary Mills 606-248-2306 (6065429 | L' g m s @i oto. com

M Re Favtin

606 4(579: 7/t

60¢ a’e,q--

Mo Por $is Puiafe,

Caan

James Onkst

606-248-5730

606-245 I

Jkam(t t @ wwotericos

oo oo e e e e

e

Bryan Sende fur 806-/77- 7167 la23-sco {0 | (0 S de Fur @ u wedh r can
5+6\J e \/o.,uktj h 608:) GF- /537 [606- 7 7+ Sr Vo L\n& i Woter. da .
Hov ey John son Wo-7979:92] - somi< hhyshason®ui vete o
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Natural Resources
and
Environmental Protection Cabinet

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER
14 REILLY ROAD
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601
TELEPHONE NUMBER (502) 564-3410
FAX NUMBER (502) 564-4245

Wellhead Protection Plan

PHASE I FORM

i

SYSTEM Water Service Corporation of Kentucky PWS ID _ 0530077

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

APPLICABILITY - This form may be used to comply with the Phase I submittal requirements of the Kentucky
Wellhead Protection Program.

ASSISTANCE - Questions regarding this form may be directed in writing to the Division of Water,
Groundwater Branch at the address listed above, or by calling (502) 564-3410.

SUBMISSION - Please type or print legibly. Complete all sections of this form. However, if you feel an item is
not applicable to your system, please contact the Wellhead Protection Program to discuss its applicability. The
completed form should be sent to "Wellhead Protection Coordinator” at the address listed above.

LAWS AND REGULATIONS - This form is intended as guidance for compliance with 401 KAR 4:220
Section 6(6)(e). Completion and submittal of this form in no way constitutes approval of your wellhead
protection plan or any other plan required by 401 KAR 4:220 or 401 KAR 5:037.




A. GENERAL INFORMATION

Water Supplier: Agua/KWS - Clinton
Contact Person: Bobby Yates, JR
Address: P.O, Box 178

Clinton, KY 42031

Phone#: _502-653-3621

FAX#:__502-653-4722

PWS ID#: 0 530071 County:_Hickman

Area Development District: Purchase

Planning Representative: _Joe Pricimias

Phone: 502-247-7171

Plant Type: C C = Community
NTNC = Non-Transient/Non-Community
TNC = Transient/Non-Community

Source: Wells [Well(s) or Spring(s)]
(If source is a spring, c¢ive the name of the spring)

Average Daily Withdrawal:_165,000 GPD

Population Served: ~1800 No. Service Connections:_720

Physiographic Region: X Jackson Purchase

Ohio River Alluvium
Mississippian Plateau
Bluegrass

Western Coal Field
Eastern Coal Field




Provide, as Attachment 1, a county highway map with the exact
location of the water treatment plant clearly marked.

Provide, as Attachment 2, a narrative discussing historical
water withdrawal and water quality.

Provide, as Attachment 3, copies of the completed Kentucky
Water Well Inspection Form for each well or spring.  Any other
information relating to well construction (i.e., installation
logs, driller's logs, lithologic or geophysical logs) should
also be included.

STEP 1: COMMUNITY PLANNING TEAM

Provide, as Attachment 4, a list identifying planning team
members and the responsibilities of each. The planning team
representative should be identified by name and title.

Provide, as Attachment 5, copies of all public notices
regarding wellhead protection efforts.

Provide, as Attachment 6, public comments and record of
attendance for public meetings on wellhead protection.

STEP 2: WHPA DELINEATIONS

Provide, as Attachment 7, a description of the regional
geology and hydrology. Include references where published
literature is used. If agquifer tests (i.e. pumping tests,
slug tests, tracer tests) were performed to determine
hydraulic parameters, provide, as Attachment 8, a detailed
report of the hydrogeologic investigation, including data
gathering and evaluation methods.

Provide, as Attachment 9, the rationale for selecting each
WHPA delineation method. Show calculations and supporting
data for each WHPA (WHPA-1, WHPA-~2, and WHPA-3).

Provide, as Attachment 10, an original or exact photocopy of
the appropriate U.S.G.S. Topographic Quadrangle Map(s) with
WHPA-1, WHPA-2, and WHPA-3 clearly shown and labeled. Each
well or spring must also be identified by its AKGWA #.



CERTIFICATION: (TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING REPRESENTATIVE)

"I certify that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision. The information
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,

accurate, and complete.™

Signature: % 2 %‘/ pate: LA 2-75~

Name (typed or printed) :_Bobby Yates, Jr

Title:_Manager




ATTACHMENT 1:

COUNTY HIGHWAY MAP
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ATTACHMENT 2:

HISTORICAL WATER WITHDRAWAL AND QUALITY DATA



PERMIT

FACILITY NAME/ADDRESS:

0141 KENTUCKY WATER SERVICE COMPANY

BOX

178

wew= CLINTON KY 42031

CONTACT PERSON:

WATER USE INFORMATION:

SOURCE:
RIVER BASIN:
USE CATEGORY:

DESCRIPTION:

BOBBY E. YATES, JR.

GROUND
07 MISSISSIPPI
WATER SUPPLIER

2 WELLS LOCATED ON TRIB T CANE CRK.

PERMIT YEAR
NUMBER

' 0141 1988

1989
wao,
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
PERMITTED
WITHDRAWAL

REMARKS :

Q>2\
DAYS

0.149
0.139
0.134
0.133
0.132
0.138
0.162
0.145
31

0.132
31

0.225

Ce

FEB/
DAYS

0.151
0.148
0.135
0.138
0.127
0.136
0.135
0.137
28

0.151
29

0.225
!

(MI.

wn
i
Q

LATITUDE:
LONGITUDE:
TOPO MAP NO:

3.70L) OPP. MI.

(606) 653-3621

0364016
0885937
0209

(WWDLRPT1)

N OF WATER / WATER WITHDRAWAL PERMIT FILE

PERMIT INFORMATION:

DATE ISSUED:

LAST REVISED:

STATUS :

INACTIVATED:
CONDITIONS:
CROSS REFERENCE:

MEASURING METHOD:
MEASURING DEVICE:
QUADRANGLE:

2.15R, HICKMAN CO

06/30/66
10/16/78
ACTIVE

NONE

METER

ROCKWELL METER

AVERAGE MONTHLY WATER WITHDRAWALS IN MILLION GALLONS PER DAY

MAR/
DAYS

0.154
0.144
0.152
0.136
0.134
0.132
0.134
0.140

APR/
DAYS

0.157
0.141

0.000

0.138

0.137
0.136
o.HuM
0.138

30 -
0.145

MAY/
DAYS

0.161
0.145
0.000
0.133
0.133
0.142
0.143

0.137

JUN/
DAYS

0.176
0.145
0.000
0.139
0.142
0.152
0.158
0.144
30

0,143
30

0.225

JUL/
DAYS

0.161
0.157
0.147
0.157
0.152
0.166
0.154
0.142
31

0.149
31

0.225

AUG/
DAYS

0.171
0.162
0.150
0.149
0.144
0.157
0.161
0.152
31

0.148
31

0.225

SEP/
DAYS

0.155
0.145
0.140
0.143
0.144
0.150
0.146
0.141
-30

0.143
30

0.225

oct/
DAYS

0.148
0.137
0.131
0.133
0.140
0.143
0.140
0.132
31

0.145
31

0.225

10:08 FRIDAY, MAY 2, 1997

COUNTY :
DISTRICT:
PWS ID:
SIC CODE:

Nov/
DAYS

0.147
0.138
0.132
0.134
0.131
0.142
0.130
0.133
30

0.143
30

0.225

DEC/
DAYS

0.

0
0

0
0
0.
0
0

.148
.157
138
.132
.135
141
. 141

.134

31

0

0

.142
31

.225

HICKMAN
01 PADUCAH
0530077
4941
AVG MAX
MONTH
0.156 0.176
0.146 0.162
0.105 0.152
0.139 0.157
0.138 0.152
0.145 0.166
0.145 0.162
0.140 0.152
0.144 0.151

348



From: KENTUCKY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Computer & Laboratory Services Section

Report of Analysis

December 2, 1996

To: Jim Webb
NAT. RESOURCES AND EPA
FRANKFORT OFFICE PARK
14 REILLY ROAD
FRANKFORT, KY 40601

The following analytical results have been obtained for the

indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I.D. GS02840

Project account: 4-28873

Sample Collector: JIM WEBB
Sample collection date: 10/09/96
Lab submittal date: 10/10/96
PINUMBER: 00033888

Parameter

Fluoride

Sulfate

Chloride

Conductivity

pH

Alkalinity

Ammonia (NH3)

Ammonia (NH3-N)

Nitrate (NO3)

Nitrate-N (NO3-N)

Nitrite (NO2)

Nitrite-N (NO2-N)
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3)
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3-N)
Orthophosphate
Orthophosphate-P (P0O4-P)
Total Suspended Solids
Total Dissolved Solids
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Dissolved Metals by ICAP
Dissolved Metals by GFAA
Pesticides by Immunoassay

Project ID: DOW

SAMPLE FIELD ID: Aqua/KY

Time: 12:
Time: 10:

Result
0.17

Less Than
9.8

136

6.60

54

0.02

0.02

5.9

1.33

Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
0.012
0.004
Less Than
108

Less Than
see below
see below
see below

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP mg/L:

Component Name

Aluminum, Dissolved by ICP
Antimony,Dissolved by ICP

Arsenic , Dissolved by ICP
Barium, Dissolved by ICP

Result

00
30

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL

Units
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
ul/cm
pH Units
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
ug/L
ug/L

Less Than MDL
Less Than MDL
Less Than MDL

0.0412

MDL
0.020
5.00
1.00

0.001
4.0
0.02
0.02
0.10
0.02
0.002
0.001
0.61
0.50
0.009
0.003
3.0
10
10.0

Component MDL



Jim Webb Sample I.D. GS02840 (continued)

Page: 2
December 2, 1996

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP (continued):

Component Name

Beryllium, Dissolved by ICP
Boron, Dissolved by ICP
Cadmium, Dissolved by ICP
Calcium, Dissolved by ICP
Chromium, Dissolved by ICP
Cobalt, Dissolved by ICP
Copper, Dissolved by ICP
Gold, Dissolved by ICP
Iron, Dissolved by ICP
Lead, Dissolved by ICP
Lithium, Dissolved by ICP
Magnesium, Dissolved by ICP
Manganese, Dissolved by ICP
Nickel, Dissolved by ICP
Phosphorus, Dissolved by ICP
Potassium, Dissolved by ICP
Selenium, Dissolved by ICP
Silicon, Dissolved by ICP
Silver, Dissolved by ICP
-Sodium, Dissolved by ICP
Strontium, Dissolved by ICP
Sulfur, Dissolved by ICP
Thallium, Dissolved by ICP
Tin, Dissolved by ICP
Vanadium, Dissolved by ICP
Zinc, Dissolved by ICP

Data for Dissolved Metals by GFAA ug/L:

Component Name

Arsenic, Dissolved by GFAA
Chromium, Dissolved by GFAA
Lead, Dissolved by GFAA

Data for Pesticides by Immunoassay ug/L:

Component Name

Alachlor by Immunoassay
Triazines by Immunoassay
Chlorpyrifos by Immunoassay

Chlorothalonil by Immunoassay

Metolachlor by Immunoassay
2,4-D by Immunoassay
Carbofuran by Immunoassay

Result

Less
Less
Less
8.92
Less
Less
Less
Less
0.026
Less
Less
3.94
Less
Less
Less
Less
Less
8.50
Less
11.5
0.024
0.581
Less
Less

Than
Than
Than

Than
Than
Than
Than

Than
Than

Than
Than
Than
Than
Than

Than

Than
Than

Less Than

Less

Than

Result
Less Than
Less Than

Less

Than

Result

Below
Below
Below
Below
Below
Below
Below

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL

Component MDL
0.0024
0.023
0.006
0.023
0.008
0.012
0.007
0.012
0.006
0.071
0.003
0.030
0.002
0.049
0.121
1.210
0.129
0.034
0.006
0.018
0.001
0.030
0.068
0.426
0.004
0.004

Component MDL
1.70
1.60
1.36

Component MDL
0.06

0.06

0.10

0.07

0.08

0.9

0.08



From: KENTUCKY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Computer & Laboratory Services Section
Report of Analysis

January 17, 1997

To: Jim Webb
NAT. RESOURCES AND EPA
FRANKFORT OFFICE PARK
14 REILLY ROAD
FRANKFORT, KY 40601

The following analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I.D. GS03159
Project account: 4-60503
Sample Collector: JIM WEBB .
Sample collection date: 12/11/96 Time: 10:00
Lab submittal date: 12/12/96 Time: 09:30
PINUMBER: 00033888

Project ID: DOW
SAMPLE FIELD ID: AQUA/KY

Result

Parameter Units MDL
Fluoride 1.00 mg/L 0.02
Sulfate Less Than MDL mg/L 5.00
Chloride 6.0 mg/L 1.00
Conductivity 144 ul/cm 1

pH 7.46 pPH Units 0.01
Alkalinity 54 mg/L 4.0
Ammonia (NH3) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.02
Ammonia (NH3-N) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.02
Nitrate (NO3) 5.5 mg/L 0.10
Nitrate-N (NO3-N) 1.24 mg/L 0.02
Nitrite (NO2) 0.002 mg /L 0.002
Nitrite-N (NO2-N) 0.001 mg /L 0.001
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.61
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3-N) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.50
Orthophosphate 0.016 mg/L 0.009
Orthophosphate-P (P0O4-P) 0.005 mg/L 0.003
Total Suspended Solids Less Than MDL mg/L 3
Total Dissolved Solids 76 mg/L 10
Biochemical Oxygen Demand Less Than MDL mg/L 10.0
Dissolved Metals by ICAP see below mg/L

Dissolved Metals by GFAA see below ug/L

Pesticides by Immunoassay see below ug/L

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP mg/L:

Component Name Result Component MDL

Less Than MDL 0.019
Less Than MDL 0.051
Less Than MDL 0.050
0.0416 0.0007

Aluminum, Dissolved by ICP
Antimony,Dissolved by ICP
Arsenic , Dissolved by ICP
Barium, Dissolved by ICP



Jim Webb
Page: 2
January 17, 1997

Sample I.D. GS03159 (continued)

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP (continued):

Component Name

Beryllium, Dissolved by ICP
Boron, Dissolved by ICP
Cadmium, Dissolved by ICP
Calcium, Dissolved by ICP
Chromium, Dissolved by ICP
Cobalt, Dissolved by ICP
Copper, Dissolved by ICP
Gold, Dissolved by ICP
Iron, Dissolved by ICP
Lead, Dissolved by ICP
Lithium, Dissolved by ICP
Magnesium, Dissolved by ICP
Manganese, Dissolved by ICP
Nickel, Dissolved by ICP
Phosphorus, Dissolved by ICP
Potassium, Dissolved by ICP
Selenium, Dissolved by ICP
Silicon, Dissolved by ICP
Silver, Dissolved by ICP
Sodium, Dissolved by ICP
Strontium, Dissolved by ICP
Sulfur, Dissolved by ICP
Thallium, Dissolved by ICP
Tin, Dissolved by ICP
Vanadium, Dissolved by ICP
Zinc, Dissolved by ICP

Data for Dissolved Metals by GFAA ug/L:

Component Name

Arsenic, Dissolved by GFAA
Chromium, Dissolved by GFAA
Lead, Dissolved by GFAA

Data for Pesticides by Immunoassay ug/L:

Component Name

Alachlor by Immunoassay
Triazines by Immunoassay
Chlorpyrifos by Immunoassay

Chlorothalonil by Immunoassay

Metolachlor by Immunoassay
2,4-D by Immunoassay
Carbofuran by Immunoassay

Result
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
9.04

Less Than
Less Than
0.013
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
3.92

Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
8.51

Less Than
12.3
0.025
0.558
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than

Result

Less Than
Less Than
Less Than

Result

Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than
Less Than

MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

Component MDL
0.0024
0.023
0.006
0.023
0.008
0.012
0.007
0.012
0.006
0.071
0.003
0.030
0.002
0.049
0.121
1.210
0.129
0.034
0.006
0.018
0.001
0.030
0.068
0.426
0.004
0.004

Component MDL
1.70
1.60
1.36

Component MDL
0.06
0.06
0.07
0.1
0.05
0.9
0.07



Jim Webb Sample I.D. GS03159 (continued)
Page: 3
January 17, 1997

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call.

Moo [

Henry Francis



From: KENTUCKY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Computer & Laboratory Services Section
Report of Analysis
March 26, 1997
To: Jim Webb

NAT. RESOURCES AND EPA
FRANKFORT OFFICE PARK
14 REILLY ROAD
FRANKFORT, KY 40601

The following analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I.D. GS03450

Project account: 4-60503

Sample Collector: JOE DEVERS
Sample collection date: 02/11/97
Lab submittal date: 02/13/97
PINUMBER: 00033888

Parameter

Fluoride

Sulfate

Chloride v
Conductivity

pH

Alkalinity

Ammonia (NH3)

Ammonia (NH3-N)

Nitrate (NO3)

Nitrate-N (NO3-N)

Nitrite (NO2)

Nitrite-N (NO2-N)
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3)
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3-N)
Orthophosphate
Orthophosphate-P (PO4-P)
Total Suspended Solids
Total Dissolved Solids
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Dissolved Metals by ICAP
Dissolved Metals by GFAA
Pesticides by Immunoassay

Project ID: DOW
SAMPLE FIELD ID: AQUA/KY WELL

10:40
08:45

Time:
Time:

Result
0.10
Less
19.2
135
6.63
49
0.02
0.02
7.2
1.63
0.003
0.001
Less Than MDL
Less Than MDL
0.028

0.009

Less Than MDL
104

Than MDL

. 12.8

see below
see below
see below

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP mg/L:

Component Name

Aluminum, Dissolved by ICP
Antimony,Dissolved by ICP
Arsenic , Dissolved by ICP
Barium, Dissolved by ICP

Result

MDL

0.02
5.00
1.00

0.01
4.0
0.02
0.02
0.10
0.02
0.002
0.001
0.61
0.50
0.009
0.003

10
10.0

Component MDL

Less Than MDL. 0.019
Less Than MDL
Less Than MDL 0.050

0.0421

0.051

0.0007



Jim Webb Sample I.D. GS03450 (continued)

Page: 2
March 26, 1997

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP (continued):

Component Name

Beryllium, Dissolved by ICP
Boron, Dissolved by ICP
Cadmium, Dissolved by ICP
Calcium, Dissolved by ICP
Chromium, Dissolved by ICP
Cobalt, Dissolved by ICP
Copper, Dissolved by ICP
Gold, Dissolved by ICP
Iron, Dissolved by ICP
Lead, Dissolved by ICP
Lithium, Dissolved by ICP
Magnesium, Dissolved by ICP
Manganese, Dissolved by ICP
Nickel, Dissolved by ICP
Phosphorus, Dissolved by ICP
Potassium, Dissolved by ICP
Selenium, Dissolved by ICP
Silicon, Dissolved by ICP
Silver, Dissolved by ICP
Sodium, Dissolved by ICP
Strontium, Dissolved by ICP
Sulfur, Dissolved by ICP
Thallium, Dissolved by ICP
Tin, Dissolved by ICP
Vanadium, Dissolved by ICP
Zinc, Dissolved by ICP

Data for Dissolved Metals by GFAA ug/L:

Component Name

Arsenic, Dissolved by GFAA
Chromium, Dissolved by GFAA
Lead, Dissolved by GFAA

Data for Pesticides by Immunoassay ug/L:

Component Name

Alachlor by Immunoassay
Triazines by Immunoassay
Chlorpyrifos by Immunoassay
Chlorothalonil by Immunoassay
Metolachlor by Immunocassay
2,4-D by Immunoassay
Carbofuran by Immunoassay

Resul
Less
0.049
Less
9.08
Less
Less
0.015
Less
0.020
Less
Less
3.91
Less
0.813
Less
Less
Less
8.41
Less
11.3
0.024
0.615
Less
Less
Less
Less

Resul
Less
Less
29.0

Resul
Less
Less
Less
Less
Less
Less
Less

t
Than

Than

Than
Than

Than

Than
Than

Than
Than
Than
Than

Than

Than
Than
Than
Than

t
Than
Than

t

Than
Than
Than
Than
Than
Than
Than

MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL

MDL

MDL
MDL

MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

Component MDL
0.0024
0.023
0.006
0.023
0.008
0.012
0.007
0.012
0.006
0.071
0.003
0.030
0.002
0.049
0.121
1.210
0.129
0.034
0.006
0.018
0.001
0.030
0.068
0.426
0.004
0.004

Component MDL
1.70
1.60
1.36

Component MDL
0.06

0.06

0.07

0.1

0.05

0.9

0.07



Jim Webb Sample I.D. GS03450 (continued)

Page: 3
March 26, 1997

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call.

Hehry Ffancis



JAMES E. BICKFORD

SECRETARY

PAuL E. PATTON
GOVERNOR

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CABINET

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DivISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
CENTRALIZED LABORATORY FACILITY
100 SoweR BLvD STE 104
FRANKFORT KY 40601-8272

-June 6, 1997

Division of Environmental Services
Report Number: A33-00044
Sample Number: $701545

To: Division of Water
14 Reilly Road
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Network

Attn: Peter Goodman AKGWA Number: 0003-3888
County: Hickman i FPacility:
Collected by: Gary Morgan & Joe Devers Date: 04/29/97 Time: 1030
Delivered by: Joe Devers Date: 05/01/97 Time: 0820
Received by: Polly Baker Date: 05/01/97 Time: 0820
Sample Matrix: Water Collection Method: Grab
Sample Identification: Aqual / Ky Water Services
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
CAS NUMBER TOTAL CONSTITUENTS CONCENTRATION
Alkalinity 52.8 mg/L
Conductivity 133 pmho
Bromide 0.040 mg/L
168B7-00-6 Chloride 18.8 mg/L
16984-48-8 Fluoride 0.411 mg/L
14797-55-8 Nitrate 1.26 mg/L
1594-56-5 Nitrite . ND @ 0.005 mg/L
Phosphorus, ortho ND @ 0.019 mg/L
14808-79-8 Sulfate 1.82 mg/L
pH 6.53 S.U.
Total Suspended Solids ND @ 1 mg/L
Total Dissolved Solids 80 mg/L
7440-44-0 Organic Carbon ND @ 0.25 mg/L
Ammonia-Nitrogen ND @ 0.05 mg/L
Total Kjeldhal Nitrogen 0.249 mg/L
Phosphorus, total . ND @ 0.005 mg/L
77-47-4 1,2,3,4,5,5-Hexachloro-1, 3-cyclopentadiene ND @ 0.000040 mg/L
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND @ 0.000010 mg/L
319-84-6 Hexachlorocyclohexane,alpha isomer ND @ 0.000010 mg/L
319-85-7 Hexachlorocyclohexane,beta isomer ND @ 0.000010 mg/L
58-89~-9 Hexachlorocyclohexane,gamma isomer ND @ 0.000010 mg/L

@ Printed on Recycled Paper
An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



June 6, 1987
Report Number: A39-00044

Page 2 of 4

CAS NUMBER TOTAL CONSTITUENTS
319-86-8 Hexachlorocyclohexane,delta isomer
76-44-8 Heptachlor
309-00-2 Aldrin
2921-88-2 Chlorpyrifos
1024-57-3 Heptachlor epoxide
27304-13-8 Oxychlordane
5103-74-2 trans-Chlordane
5103-71-9 cis-Chlordane
39765-80-5 trans-Nonachlor
5103-71-9 alpha-Chlordene
3734-48-3 Chlordene
gamma-Chlordene
5103-73-1 c¢is-Nonachlor
12789-03-6 Technical Chlordane
3424-82-6 o,p'-DDE
72-55-9 p,p'-DDE
60-57-1 Dieldrin
72-20-8 Endrin
53-19-0 o,p'-DDD
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD
789-02-6 o,p'-DDT
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT
8017-34-3 Total DDT
72-43-5 Methoxychlor
2385-85-5 Mirex
959-98-8 Endosulfan I
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone
8001-35-2 Toxaphene
62-73-7 Dichlorvos

759-94-4 S-Ethyldiisopropyl thiocarbamate (EPTC)
2008-41-5 S-Ethyldiisobutyl thiocarbamate (Butylate)
1929-77-7 S-Propyldipropylthiocarbamate (Vernmolate)

34014-18-1

Tebuthiuron

122-34-~9 Simazine
1610-18-0 Prometon
1912-24-9 Atrazine
13071-79-9 Terbufos
23950-58-5 Pronamide
333-41-5 Diazinon
298-04~4 Disulfoton
5902-51-2 Terbacil
21087-64~9 Metribuzin
15972-60~8 Alachlor
834-12-8 2Ametryn
7287-19-6 Prometryn
121-75-5 Malathion
886-50-0 Terbutryn

5888888885888 85888888883880888855888388853888888883¢8
PPOPOOPNEPONO0OOOOOOONOEOOOO00OODOOONNOOOOODNOOOOOOEEOOEOOOS O

CONCENTRATION

.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000010 mg/L
.000100 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000400 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000100 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L
.000050 mg/L

O 0000000000000 0O0D0DO0D0DO0DO0O00D0DO0O0D0DO0DO0D0DO0DO0D0DO0DD0DO0DO0O0DO0DO0DO0DO0DO00O0O0O0O0O0O



June 6,

1997

Report Number: A39-00044

Page 3 of 4

CAS NUMBER
314-40-9
51218-45-2
113-48-4
857-51-7
5234-68-4
51235-04-2
231B4-66-9
75-99-0
51-36-5
1918-00-9
120-36-5
94-75-7
87-86-5
133-90-4
93-72-1

93-76-5
94-82-6
88-85-7
25057-89-0
1918-02-1
50594-66-6
30560-19-1
944-22-9
79538-32-2
34256-82-1
298-00-0
56-38-2
21725-46-2
40487-42-1
1114-71-2
6190-65-4
12674-11-2
11104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
1336-36-3
11100-14-4

CAS NUMBER
7429-90-5
7440-36-0
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-70-2
7440-47-3
7440-48-4

TOTAL_CONSTITUENTS

Bromacil

Metolachlor

MGK 264

Diphenamide

Carboxin

Hexazinone

Butachlor

2,2-Dichloropropionic acid (Dalapon)
3,5-Dichlorobenzoic acid
3,6-Dichloro-2-methoxybenzoic acid (Dicamba)
Dichloroprop
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid (2,4-D)
Pentachlorophenol

Chloramben
2-(2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxy) Propionic Acid
5-Hydroxydicamba
2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic Acid
4-(2,4-Dichlorophenoxy)butyric acid (2,4-DB)
Dinoseb

Bentazone

Picloram

Acifluorfen

Acephate

Fonofos

Tefluthrin

Acetochlor

Methyl parathion

Parathion

Cyanazine

Pendimethalin

Pebulate

Atrazine desethyl

Aroclor 1016

Aroclor 1221

Aroclor 1232

Aroclor 1242

Aroclor 1248

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Aroclor 1262

Aroclor 1268

DISSOLVED CONSTITUENTS
Aluminum

Antimony

Barium

Beryllium

Calcium

Chromium

Cobalt

5588888
©ePOOO® OO

CONCENTRATION

.000050
.000050
.000050
.000200
.000050
.000050
.000050

ND @ 0.00100

6588886885888 8588888888588¢6388888888¢83%
PPOE0OE0O0D0000OODNO00000OO0O0000O06E

.000050
.000050
.000150
.000100
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000800
.000100
.000100
.000050
.000050
.000400
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000050
.000100
.000100
.000100
.000100
.000100
.000100
.000100
.000100
.000100

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

CONCENTRATION

ND @ 0.032
ND @ 0.037
0.048

ND @ 0.002
9.89

ND @ 0.021
ND @ 0.007

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L



June 6, 1997
Report Number; A39-00044
Page 4 of 4

CAS NUMBER DISSOLVED CONSTITUENTS
7440-50-8 Copper
7439-89-6 Iron

CONCENTRATION
ND @ 0.005 mg/L

ND @ 0.009 mg/L

7439-95-4 Magnesium 4.56 mg/L
7439-96-5 Manganese 0.010 mg/L
7439-98-7 Molybdenum 0.007 mg/L
7440-02-0 Nickel 0.022 mg/L
7440-09-7 Potassium 0.663 mg/L
7440-22-4 Silver ND @ 0.003 mg/L
7440-23-5 Sodium 12.4 mg/L
7440-24-6 Strontium 0.026 mg/L
7440-28-0 Thallium ND @ 0.060 mg/L
7440-31-5 Tin ND @ 0.017 mg/L
7440-62-2 Vanadium ND @ 0.003 mg/L
7440-66-6 Zinc 0.115 mg/L
7440-38-2 Arsenic ND @ 0.002 mg/L
7440-43-9 Cadmium ND @ 0.001 mg/L
7439-92-1 Lead ND @ 0.002 mg/L
7439-97-6 Mercury ND @ 0.00005 mg/L
7782-49-2 Selenium ND @ 0.002 mg/L

ND = Not Detected

This report has been prepared'and reviewed by personnel within the Division

of Environmental Services.

William E. Davis,

4

It has been approved for release.

Director

Division of Environmental Services



From: KENTUCKY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Computer & Laboratory Services Section
Report of Analysis

June 20, 1997

To: Jim Webb
NAT. RESOURCES AND EPA
FRANKFORT OFFICE PARK
14 REILLY ROAD
' FRANKFORT, KY 40601

The following analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I.D. GS04062 Project ID: DOW

Project account: 4-60503 SAMPLE FIELD ID: AQUA KY
Sample Collector: JOE DIVERS

Sample collection date: 04/29/97 Time: 10:30

Lab submittal date: 05/01/97 Time: 11:10

PINUMBER: 00033888

Parameter Result Units ' MDL
Fluoride 0.21 _ ng/L 0.02
Sulfate Less Than MDL mg/L 5.00
Chloride _ 21.2 mg/L 1.00
Conductivity 131 uU/cm 1

pH 6.59 pH Units 0.01
Alkalinity 55 mg/L 4.0
Ammonia (NH3) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.02
Ammonia (NH3-N) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.02
Nitrate (NO3) 5.6 mg/L 0.10
Nitrate-N (NO3-N) 1.27 mg/L 0.02
Nitrite (NO2) 0.003 mg/L 0.002
Nitrite-N (NO2-N) 0.001 mg/L 0.001
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.61
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3-N) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.50
Orthophosphate 0.020 mg/L 0.009
Orthophosphate~P (P04-P) 0.007 mg/L 0.003
Total Suspended Solids Less Than MDL mg/L 3
Total Dissolved Solids 78 mng/L ‘ 10
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 11.6 mg/L 10.0
Dissolved Metals by ICAP see below mg/L

Dissolved Metals by GFAA see below ug/L

Pesticides by Immunoassay see below ug/L

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP mg/L:

Component Name Result Component MDL
Aluminum, Dissolved by ICP Less Than MDL 0.019
Antimony, Dissolved by ICP Less Than MDL 0.051
Arsenic, Dissolved by ICP Less Than MDL 0.050

Barium, Dissolved by ICP ‘ 0.0400 0.0007



Jim Webb Sample I.D. GS04062 (continued)

Page: 2
June 20, 1997

Data for Dissolved Metals by ICAP (continued):

Component Name

Beryllium, Dissolved by ICP
Boron, Dissolved by ICP
Cadmium, Dissolved by ICP
Calcium, Dissolved by ICP
Chromium, Dissolved by ICP
Cobalt, Dissolved by ICP
Copper, Dissolved by ICP
Gold, Dissolved by ICP
Iron, Dissolved by ICP
Lead, Dissolved by ICP
Lithium, Dissolved by ICP
Magnesium, Dissolved by ICP
Manganese, Dissolved by ICP
Nickel, Dissolved by ICP
Phosphorus, Dissolved by ICP
Potassium, Dissolved by ICP
Selenium, Dissolved by ICP
Silicon, Dissolved by ICP
Silver, Dissolved by ICP
Sodium, Dissolved by ICP
Strontium, Dissolved by ICP
Sulfur, Dissolved by ICP
Thallium, Dissolved by ICP
Tin, Dissolved by ICP
Vanadium, Dissolved by ICP
Zinc, Dissolved by ICP

Data for Dissolved Metals by GFAA ug/L:

Component Name

Arsenic, Dissolved by GFAA
Chromium, Dissolved by GFAA
Lead, Dissolved by GFAA

Data for Pesticides by Immunoassay ug/L:

Component Name

Alachlor by Immunoassay
Triazines by Immunoassay
Chlorpyrifos by Immunoassay
Chlorothalonil by Immunoassay
Metolachlor by Immunoassay
2,4-D by Immunoassay
Carbofuran by Immunoassay

Resul
Less
Less
Less
8.99
Less
Less
0.016
Less
0.061
Less
Less
3.90
Less
Less
Less
Less
Less
8.27
Less
11.0
0.024
0.627
Less
Less
Less
0.173

Resul
Less
Less
Less

Resul

Less
Less
Less
Less
Less
Less
Less

t

Than
Than
Than

Than
Than

Than

Than
Than

Than
Than
Than
Than
Than

Than

Than
Than
Than

t

Than
Than
Than

t

Than
Than
Than
Than
Than
Than
Than

MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL

MDL

MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL

MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL
MDL

Component MDL
0.0024
0.023
0.006
0.023
0.008
0.012
0.007
0.012
0.006
0.071
0.003
0.030
0.002
0.049
0.121
1.210
0.129
0.034
0.006
0.018
0.001
0.030
0.068
0.426
0.004
0.004

Component MDL
1.70
1.60
1.36

Component MDL
0.06

0.06

0.07

0.1

0.05

0.9

0.07



Jim Webb Sample I.D. GS04062 (continued)
Page: 3
June 20, 1997

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call.

N

Henry Francis
Laboratory Manager



From: KENTUCKY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Computer & Laboratory Services Section
Report of Analysis

September 15, 1997

To: Jim Webb
NAT. RESOURCES AND EPA
FRANKFORT OFFICE PARK
14 REILLY ROAD
FRANKFORT, KY 40601

The following analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I.D. GS04876 Project ID: DOW

Project account: 4-60503

SAMPLE FIELD ID: AQUA/KY WATER SERVICE
Sample Collector: JOE DEVERS

Sample collection date: 08/12/97 Time: 10:10
Lab submittal date: 08/14/97 Time: 10:13
PINUMBER: 00033888

Parameter Result
Fluoride 0.07

Sulfate Less Than MDL
Chloride 4.5
Conductivity 130

pH 6.45
Alkalinity 56

Ammonia (NH3) 0.02

Ammonia (NH3-N) 0.02

Nitrate (NO3) 6.3

Nitrate-N (NO3-N) 1.42

Nitrite (NO2) 0.007
Nitrite-N (NO2-N) 0.002
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3) Less Than MDL
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3-N) Less Than MDL
Orthophosphate 0.027
Orthophosphate-P (PO4-P) 0.009

Total Suspended Solids Less Than MDL
Total Dissolved Solids 104

Total Organic Carbon Less Than MDL

If there are any questions regarding this data,

foe

] Hem.jy—2 Francis
Laboratory Manager

Units
mg/L
ng/L
mg/L
uu/cm
PH Units
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

please call.

ol 'S NeoNoNoNeNeNoNeNoNoNol Weoll i LN Ne

.02
.00
.00

.01

.02
.02
.10
.02
.002
.001
.61
.50
.009
.003



JAMES E. BICKFORD

SECRETARY

To: Division of Water

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DiviISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
CENTRALIZED LABORATORY FACILITY
100 Sowen Buvp STE 104
FRANKFORT KY 40601-8272

December 3, 1997

Division of Environmental Services

Report Number: A39-00200
Sample Number: 9705489

14 Reilly Road
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Attn: James Webb
County: Hickman
Collected by: Joseph Devers
Delivered by: Joseph Devers
Received by:

Sample Matrix: Water

CAS NUMBER
77-47-4
118-74-1
319-84-6
319-85-7
58-89-9
319-86-8
76-44-8
309-00-2
2921-88-2
1024-57-3
27304-13-8
5103-74-2
5103-71-9
39765-80-5
56534-02-2
3734-48-3

5103-73-1
12789-03-6
3424-82-6
72-55-9

Date:
Date:

Polly Baker Date:

VSample Identification: Aqual / Ky Water Servicé

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

TOTAL CONSTITUENTS
1,2,3,4,5,5-Hexachloro-1, 3-cyclopentadiene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorocyclohexane,alpha isomer
Hexachlorocyclohexane,beta isomer
Hexachlorocyclohexane, gamma isomer
Hexachlorocyclohexane,delta isomer
Heptachlor

Aldrin

Chlorpyrifos

Heptachlor epoxide

Oxychlordane

trans-Chlordane

cis-Chlordane

trans-Nonachlor

alpha-Chlordene

Chlordene

gamma-Chlordene

cis-Nonachior

Technical Chlordane

o,p'-DDE

p,p'-DDE

@ Printed on Recycled Paper
An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

AKGWA Number:
Pacility:
10/21/97
10/23/97
10/23/97

Time:
Time:
Time:

Collection Method:

555355558558 55855888%8
PPEOPAAPOANOAONPOODADOOOLS OO

PauL E.

PATTON

GOVERNOR

0003-3888

0900
1045
1045

Grab

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Network

CONCENTRATION

0.000040
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L



December 3, 1997
Report Number: A39-00200
Page 2 of 4

CAS NUMBER TOTAL CONSTITUENTS
60-57-1 Dieldrin
72-20-8 Endrin
53-19-0 o,p'-DDD
72-54-8 p,p'-DDD
789-02-6 o,p'-DDT
50-29-3 p,p'-DDT
8017-34-3 Total DDT
72-43-5 Methoxychlor
2385-85-5 Mirex
959-98-8 Endosulfan I
33213-65-9 Endosulfan II
1031-07-8 Endosulfan sulfate
7421-93-4 Endrin aldehyde
53494-70-5 Endrin ketone
8001-35-2 Toxaphene
62-73-7 Dichlorvos

759-94-4 S-Ethyldiisopropyl thiocarbamate (EPTC)
2008-41-5 S-Ethyldiisobutyl thiocarbamate (Butylate)

7786-34-7 Mevinphos

1929-77-7 Vernolate (S-Propyldipropylthiocarbamate)

30560-19-1 Acephate
1114-71-2 Pebulate
2212-67-1 Molinate

34014-18-1 Tebuthiuron
1918-16-7 Propachlor

13194-48-4 Ethoprop

1134-23-2 Cycloate

101-21-3 Chlorpropham
1582-09-8 - Trifluralin
1861-40-1 Benfluralin (Benefin)
6190-65-4 Atrazine desethyl
1610-17-9 Atraton

1610-18-0 Prometon

122-34-9 Simazine

1912-24-9 Atrazine

139-40-2 Propazine
26399-36-0 Profluralin (Tolban)
13071-79-9 Terbufos

333-41-5 Diazinon

944-22-9 Fonofos
23950-58-5 Pronamide

298-04-4 Disulfoton

79538-32-2 Tefluthrin
5902-51-2 Terbacil
34256-82-1 Acetochlor

15972-60-8 Alachlor
21087-64-9 Metribuzin
1014-70-6 Simetryn
834-12-8 Ametryn
7287-19-6 Prometryn

5585353358553 88583558858553685858685888886858888888888879
PO OO ONOOODOOODODOOOPAAEAPONDOEO HEODNEOONEONOOOIPOIPPOIOOODOO®O®OB®

CONCENTRATION

0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000Q010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000010
0.000100
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000400
0.000050
0.000050
0.000400
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000100
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg /L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg /L
mg/L
mg /L



December 3,

1997

Report Number: A39-00200

Page 3 of 4

CAS NUMBER
298-00-0
886-50-0
121-75-5
314-40-9

51218-45-2

43121-43-3

56-38-2

21725-46-2
113-48-4
957-51-7

33820-53-0

40487-42-1

23184-66-9

22248-79-9

15299-99-7

22224-92-6

19666-30-9
150-50-5

42874-03-3

5234-68-4
27314-13-2
51235-04-2

75-99-0
51-36-5
1918-00-9
120-36-5
94-75-7
87-86-5
133-90-4
93-72-1

93-76-5
94-82-6
88-85-7
25057-89-0
1918-02-1
50594-66-6
12674-11-2
11104-28-2
11141-16-5
53469-21-9
12672-29-6
11097-69-1
11096-82-5
1336-36-3
11100-14-4

CAS NUMBER
7429-90-5
7440-36-0

TOTAL CONSTITUENTS

Methyl parathion

Terbutryn

Malathion

Bromacil

Metolachlor

Triadimefon

Parathion

Cyanazine

MGK 264

Diphenamide

Isopropalin (Paarlan)

Pendimethalin

Butachlor

Stirofos

Napropamide

Fenamiphos (Nemacur)

Oxadiazone

Merphos (Folex)

Oxyflurfen (Goal)

Carboxin

Norflurazon

Hexazinone

2,2-Dichloropropionic acid (Dalapon)
3,5-Dichlorobenzoic acid
3,6-Dichloro-2-methoxybenzoic acid (Dicamba)
Dichloroprop
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid (2,4-D)
Pentachlorophenol

Chloramben
2-(2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxy) Propionic Acid
5-Hydroxydicamba
2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic Acid
4- (2,4-Dichlorophenoxy)butyric acid (2, 4-DB)
Dinoseb

Bentazone

Picloram

Acifluorfen

Aroclor 1016

Aroclor 1221

Aroclor 1232

Aroclor 1242

Aroclor 1248

Aroclor 1254

Aroclor 1260

Aroclor 1262

Aroclor 1268

DISSOLVED CONSTITUENTS
Aluminum
Antimony

CONCENTRATION

0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000200
0.000200
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000800
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
ND @ 0.00100
0.000050
0.000050
0.000100
0.000100
0.000050
0.000100
0.000050
0.000100
0.000050
0.000400
0.000100
0.000100
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
'0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050
0.000050

6588588885888 8358588838¢9
PP PO POOOOPOOOOOOO®O®OO O

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
PP OPOOOPOONOOONOOOOOODOOO OO

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

CONCENTRATION

ND @ 0.032
ND @ 0.037

mg/L
mg/L



December 3,

1597

Report Number: A39-00200

Page 4 of 4

CAS NUMBER
7440-39-3
7440-41-7
7440-~70-2
7440-48-4
7439-85-6
7439-95-4
7439-96-5
7439-98-7
7440-02-0
7440-05-7
7440-22-4
7440-23-5
7440-24-6
7440-31-5
7440-62-2
7440-66-6
7440-38-2
7440-43-9
7440-47-3
7440-50-8
7439-92~-1
7439-97-6
7782-49-2

ND =

DISSOLVED CONSTITUENTS
Barium
Beryllium
Calcium
Cobalt
Iron
Magnesium
Manganese
Molybdenum
Nickel
Potassium
Silver
Sodium
Strontium
Tin
Vanadium
Zinc
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Selenium

Not Detected

CONCENTRATION
0.036 mg/L

ND @ 0.002 mg/L
8.99 mg/L
0.007 mg/L
0.009 mg/L
4.23 mg/L
.006 mg/L
.005 mg/L
.018 mg/L
.103 mg/L
.003 mg/L
11.8 mg/L
0.025 mg/L
0.017 mg/L
@ 0.003 mg/L
0.054 mg/L
@ 0.002 mg/L
0.001 mg/L
@ 0.001 mg/L
0.026 mg/L
@ 0.002 mg/L
0.00005 mg/L
@ 0.002 mg/L

5888 &

52% §88 &8

This report has been prepared and reviewed by personnel within the Division

of Environmental Sexrvices.

Id

William E. Davis,

It has been approved for release.

Director

Division of Environmental Services



From: KENTUCKY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Computer & Laboratory Services Section
Report of Analysis

December 4, 1997

To: Jim Webb
NAT. RESOURCES AND EPA
FRANKFORT OFFICE PARK
14 REILLY ROAD
FRANKFORT, KY 40601

The following analytical results have been obtained for the
indicated sample which was submitted to this laboratory:

Sample I.D. GS05119

PROJECT ACCOUNT: 4-61346

Sample Collector: JOE DEVERS
Sample collection date: 10/21/97
Lab submittal date: 10/23/97
PINUMBER: 00033888

PROJECT ID: DOW
SAMPLE FIELD ID: AQUA WATER SERVICE

Time: 09:00
Time: 10:15

Parameter Result Units MDL
Fluoride 0.08 mg/L 0.02
Sulfate Less Than MDL mg/L 5.00
Chloride 4.3 mg/L 1.00
Conductivity’ 132 uU/cm 1

PH 6.42 pH Units 0.01
Alkalinity 56 mg/L 4.0
Ammonia (NH3) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.02
Ammonia (NH3-N) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.02
Nitrate (NO3) 5.2 mg/L 0.10
Nitrate-N (NO3-N) 1.18 mg/L 0.02
Nitrite (NO2) 0.007 mg/L 0.002
Nitrite-N (NO2-N) 0.002 mg/L 0.001
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.61
Kjeldahl Nitrogen (NH3-N) Less Than MDL mg/L 0.50
Orthophosphate 0.024 mg/L 0.009
Orthophosphate-P (PO4-P) 0.008 mg/L 0.003
Total Recoverable Phosphorus Less Than MDL mg/L 0.05
Total Suspended Solids Less Than MDL mg/L 3
Total Dissolved Solids 84 mg/L 10
Total Organic Carbon Less Than MDL mg/L 0.5

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call.

) 7“2 Ot
Henry Francis
Laboratory Manager
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